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MR, SPEAKER- After all the States must have given information to the Centre *
and he has asked for that information

front the State.
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Closure of G. B. Pant Urifrentf# of Agri-
cattnw arf* Technology, Pant Nagar

*488, SHRI DHAN SHAH
PRADHAN

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the G B Pant University*, of Agriculture and Technology Pant Nagar, is not functioning for ;he last two months on account of students' agitation in the campus;

(b) the main demands of the students;
and

(c) the action taken by the IC A R as the co-ordinator of agricultural education to get the University reopened?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE) (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir There has been partial closure of G B. Pant University of Agriculture and Technology due to stride by some sections of under-graduate students in Agriculture, Veterinary and Technology. They fcfave been asked to join m early December. The Vice-Chancellor of the University has informed that the University will reopen on 12th December,
1972.

(b) The demand of the students are:—

(1) Organization of a students’ union in the University.

(ii) The minimum attendance shonfcl be reduced from 85 per cent to 75 per cent.

Oil) There should be a students’ representative on the Board p t Management-of the University^
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(hr) Those are two conditions for the award of P. G. Degrees:—

(a) The O.G.P.A. should be 4.00
% out of 5.00; and

(b) If any student •yets below ‘B’ in a credit course, he is dropped from the University. The second condition should be withdrawn as it is a great thing

4* • to achieve on O.G.P.A. (Overall Grade Point Average) of
4.00 out of 5.00.

*v) The ‘E’ grade should not be counted in the* calculation of O.Q.P.A. as when a student obtains ‘E’ grade in the course, he has to read it again (Punjab Agricultural University does not

• count ‘E’ grade whereas in this University a student has to repeat a course when he obtains ‘E* grade and ‘E’ is also counted in the compilation of the O.G.P.A.

(vi) The conversion of O.G.P.A. of 4 the College of Technology in the percentage of marks should be done in a way that the students of the University may not be put to any disadvantage m

' comparison to the Graduates of other Universities.

(vii) 60 per cent marks for passing (Remedial Courses).

(viii) The I.C.A.R. fellowship holders, as other fellowship holders should not be required to work for 12 hours a week.

(c) University has kept I.C.A R. informed of the steps taken to reopen the University. The academic rules prescribed by the University at (ii), (iv), (v), (vi) and
(vii) are in consonance with I.GA.R.’s policy as enunciated in the Dean’s Com*
mittee which was adopted by the Agricultural Universities in the 2nd conference held in 1965 at Ludhiana. University has fderred demand (viii) to I.C.A.R. and it is under examination in consultation with the Council's Standing Committee of Edu-
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: J rmr very glad to inform the House that the students have unconditionally withdrawn their agitation. In fact it is one of our prestige institutions doing fine w ork....

MR. SPEAKER; He is asking a specific question and you should answer that rather than giving a further handle to supplementaries. I am very sorry; when you go off the track, it is very difficult to control. He is asking whether there was-
some complaint about food.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: They
'have withdrawn unconditionally all tbeir demands, including this demand and they have said, “we would accept hi the right spirit and good grace whatever punishment is awarded by the university.*-
Therefore, these demands do not etandJ now.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE*. There
It no problem now.

SHRI PRABODH CHANDRA: Is, it a fact that whereas in the I1T to get a first division one has to get only 65 per cent, in Pant University, one has to get 75 per cent for first division, with the result that students going out of the Pant University are at a disadvantage in the sense that whereas students getting 65 per cent from other universities can say that they have passed in the first division, students passing out with even 70 per cent marks in Pant University cannot say that they have secured first division?
Have the Government acceded to the percentage being the same in all the universities?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Universities are autonomous bodies. They do prescribe according to their best judgment and on the advice of Deans certain standards. I do not think we should interfere in this.
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to the ICAR and it is under examination."
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE:
First of all, I would like to say that the University has opened on the 12th and it is going on very peacefully. Let us not say or do anything which would disturb the peaceful atmosphere there. As far fas the second aspect is concerned, the ICAR is examining it. They will naturally consult the Deans of all agricultural universities fcnd advise on that basis.
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